
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE 
AND CRIME PANEL – CONFIRMATION HEARING TO CONSIDER A 
PROPOSED CANDIDATE FOR THE ROLE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF 
THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021  
TIME: 2:30 pm, or on the rise of the ordinary Police and Crime Panel 

meeting. 
PLACE: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Master (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Sir Peter Soulsby, Clair, Cutkelvin, Graham, Harper-Davies, Loydall, 
Mullaney, Phillimore, Stephenson, Whelband and Woodman 
 
 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Matthew Reeves (Democratic and Civic Support Manager), 
Tel: 0116 45463582, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, City Hall, 115 Charles Street 

 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
NOTE: 
 
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:- 

 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=y7YBuOXEcWg 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE ROLE OF CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OF THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER  

 

Appendix B 

 Members to undertake a Confirmation Hearing for the proposed candidate for 
the role of Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
based on the procedure outlined in the cover report and Local Government 
Association guidance. 
 
  
 

 

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/F_bhCz69kt49VjBt4fvMM?domain=youtube.com


LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND  

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – 2nd DECEMBER 2021 

 

REPORT OF THE CITY BARRISTER – LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Confirmation Hearing Process for the role of Chief Executive of the Office of the 

Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. This document explains the process to be followed by the Leicester, Leicestershire & 

Rutland Police and Crime Panel (hereafter referred to as ‘the Panel’) in respect of the 

proposed appointment of the preferred candidate to the role of Chief Executive of the 

OPCC. 

 

1.2. By way of assistance, the Local Government Association have provided guidance for 

the process for holding confirmation hearings which can be accessed here, police-and-

crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings.pdf (cfgs.org.uk) 

 

Powers of the Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland Police and Crime Panel 

 

1.3. The Panel have the functions conferred by Schedule 1 Part 10 of the Police Reform 

and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Scrutiny of Senior Appointments). This enables 

them to:  

(i) Review the proposed appointment, by holding a Confirmation Hearing within 

three weeks of notification being given. A ‘confirmation hearing’ is a meeting of 

the Panel, held in public, at which the candidate is requested to appear for the 

purpose of answering questions relating to the appointment;  

(ii) Make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed senior appointment;  

(iii) Include a recommendation to the Commissioner as to whether or not the 

candidate should be appointed; (iv) Publish the report to the Commissioner 

made under (ii).  

 

 

 

 

1

https://cfgs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/police-and-crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings.pdf
https://cfgs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/police-and-crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings.pdf


Confirmation Hearing for the role of Chief Executive  

 

 1.3 On 24th November 2021 the Panel received formal notification from the Police 

and Crime Commissioner (hereafter referred to as ‘the Commissioner’) of the proposed 

appointment to the role of Chief Executive. This appointment is a permanent 

appointment, and therefore it is subject to the public scrutiny that is required as part of 

a proposed senior appointment within the meaning of Schedule 1 of the Police Reform 

and Social Responsibility Act 2011. In order to assist the Panel in reviewing the 

suitability of the preferred candidate, the Commissioner has provided the following 

documentation, which has been attached as an Appendix attached to this report:  

Name of the preferred candidate;  The criteria used to assess their suitability (based 

on the candidate pack and the candidate’s redacted CV  A verbal statement will be 

provided from the Police and Crime Commissioner at the meeting stating why the 

preferred candidate meets criteria of role;  Terms and conditions of appointment 

(contained within the candidate pack.).  

 

At the Hearing  

 

1.4 The first part of the meeting will be conducted in public and structured as follows:  

 

a. The candidate will be welcomed to the meeting.  

b. The Commissioner will have the opportunity to make any comments on the 

candidate and the proposed appointment.  

c. The candidate will have an opportunity to present to the Panel their understanding 

of the role.  

d. The Panel will have the opportunity for to ask questions of the candidate.  

e. The candidate will be given opportunity to clarify any answers given during the 

hearing and ask questions of the Panel about the next stage of the process.  

 

1.5 The Panel will ask questions of the candidate which relate to their professional 

competence and personal independence, the answers to which will enable the 

Members to evaluate their suitability for the role.  

 

1.6 On the Close of the Hearing the Panel will hold a closed session in order to decide on 

its recommendations to the Commissioner regarding the appointment of the preferred 

candidate to the role of Chief Executive.  

2



 

At the end of the Confirmation Hearing session the Panel will discuss the following:  

 

 Whether the cand
[...]
 Commissioner accordingly 

who will respond in accordance with the statutory process. Where the PCC decides 

not to appoint, the Panel’s report will normally be published alongside a statement by 

the PCC setting out a timetable and process to make a new appointment.  

 

 
 

3



Officer to Contact: 

Kamal Adatia 

City Barrister & Head of Standards 

Monitoring Officer 

Leicester City Council 

E-mail: Kamal.Adatia@leicester.gov.uk  

 

4

mailto:Kamal.Adatia@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPLICATION PACK 
 
 

Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
(Reference No. PC018) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

5



 

 

 
 
 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire 
 

Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
 

 

Thank you for your interest in becoming the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer for the Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire.  This information pack is intended to provide 
a broad overview of the role of the Chief Executive Officer and the selection process. 

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner supports me in achieving the objectives set out in 
the Police and Crime Plan and assists in holding the Chief Constable to account for the delivery of 
effective and efficient policing services in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  

I am seeking a Chief Executive Officer who will play a vital role in supporting me to ensure the 
successful delivery of my priorities to make Leicestershire Police the best in the country. The role 
will require the Chief Executive Officer to build strong working relationships with senior leaders at a 
local, regional and national level and provide day to day support on a range of matters from 
policing, non-policing, community safety and the Criminal Justice System 

The Chief Executive Officer will be responsible for the fulfilment of all statutory obligations as 
defined in Schedule 1, Paragraph 6(1)(a) of the Police and Reform & Social Responsibility Act 
2011, and to carry out such duties efficiently and effectively, as well as carrying out the statutory 
duties of the Monitoring Officer to the Police and Crime Commissioner, as defined in Schedule 16, 
paragraph 202(3) of the Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011.  

If you are an experienced and qualified management professional with dynamic strategic level 
expertise, and can demonstrate a proven track record of achievement at a senior management 
level within a complex organisation, I would like to hear from you. 

Please take some time to read through our application pack, where you will find a job description 
and details of how to apply.   

I would like to thank you once again for the interest in the role of the Chief Executive Officer and I 
wish all the very best with your application. 

 

Rupert Matthews 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire

 

6



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

About the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 

The office of the Police and Crime Commissioner is based at Police Headquarters, Enderby, 
Leicestershire within a dedicated suite of offices.  The Commissioner has recently approved a new 
office staff structure which incorporates a team of 22 established posts and 7 Violence Reduction 
Funded posts. 

An external contract is in place for the delivery of some communications and PR and the 
Commissioner has in place his own external advisor who supports this work. 

The Commissioner will shortly be launching his Police and Crime Plan. 

The budget for the Commissioner’s Office is £1.3m.  

 

 

 

 

  

7



 

 

 

 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
 

How to Apply 
 

Within this pack you will find the following information about the role: 

• a copy of our advertisement 

• a person specification 

• a job description 

• Appendix A, a statement from the professional body for Policing and Crime Chief Executives 
(APACE) on the nature of the role of Chief Executive 

 
Should you wish to apply for this role, please submit a Personal Suitability Statement, accompanied 
by your CV. Within your Personal Suitability Statement, you should provide one paragraph 
addressing each of the essential and desirable criteria in our person specification.  Your CV should 
be up to date and supplement your covering letter and must demonstrate wide-ranging experience 
at a senior level, ideally working within a similar environment.  Within your CV please include your 
current employment and salary scale.    

Please also provide the names and contact details for two up to date and relevant referees, who 
have known you for a minimum period of the last three years in an employment context.  Referees 
may be contacted prior to interview unless you request otherwise. 

As the Commissioner is required to register details of any candidates who are known to him, he 
requests that if you have any personal or professional relationship or dealings with the 
Commissioner, you outline this in your covering letter.  This will in no way affect your application but 
will assist the Commissioner in fulfilling his legal obligations. 

Please log onto our E-Recruitment Portal to submit your application. Please note that there is a 
collaborative Human Resources Transactional Services Department in place for Leicestershire and 
Derbyshire Police and Police and Crime Commissioners.  Hence all paperwork for recruitment is 
channelled through this department.    

The closing date for applications is Thursday 30th September 2021 at 11:55 p.m.  Please submit 
your application in good time as any applications received after the closing time and date will not be 
considered. 

Following the closing date, all applications successfully received will be acknowledged.   
 
Successful candidates who are shortlisted for interview will be required to undertake a psychometric 
test prior to the interview date.  Dates for the tests will be provided following the shortlisting 
process. Interviews are provisionally set to take place in October/November 2021 (dates to be 
confirmed).  Applicants should be aware that they may be removed from the process at any stage. 
 

8



 

 

Following interview with the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, the preferred candidate 
will be required to attend a confirmation hearing with the Police and Crime Panel. Full details of this 
process would be provided at the time. 
 

9



 

 

 

 
ADVERTISEMENT 

 
 

Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
 

£89,319 p.a. Spot Salary 
 

Working for the Police and Crime Commissioner as Chief Executive Officer, on a full time, 
permanent basis during an exciting period of change is a fantastic opportunity for an exceptional 
team member to make a real difference to the communities of Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland. We support the Police and Crime Commissioner in holding the police to account and 
working with the public so that we can provide an effective, robust and professional service to the 
community.  
 
We want you to lead our team to help us take dynamic action in a modern, innovative and 
inspirational way with people at the heart of what we do. We want to capitalise on your life 
experiences, capture your ideas, unleash your talent, harness your energy and support you with 
your career aspirations in terms of the skills and experiences gained while working here.  
 
 
As Leicestershire’s Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, our role is to improve 
accountability, transparency and visibility over the finances and governance of the Police. We 
ensure the policing needs of our communities are met, enhancing public confidence in the system. 
We ensure communities are at the heart of everything we do and are committed to reducing the 
impact of crime with a key focus on prevention. 
 
Working alongside Leicestershire’s Police and Crime Commissioner, you will support his vision by 
setting the st
[...]
lice and Crime Commissioners we are committed to better 
reflecting the communities that we serve. We encourage applications from our under represented 
communities including all ethnic or religious backgrounds, LGBTQ+, women and those with 
disabilities. 
 
Please note that this post requires MV/SC level vetting, with 5 years continuous UK residency. This 
post has also been identified as being politically restricted. 
 
To find out more about the role, please see the attached information pack. 
 
For more information, please contact Mrs Lizzie Starr 0116 2226191 

 
 
 

Application pack:  http://www.leics.pcc.police.uk/Home.aspx 

 

11

http://www.leics.pcc.police.uk/Home.aspx


 

 

 

  
Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 

 
Terms of the Role 

 

HR Service Centre 
Contact 

Zoe Clark 
Tel: 0300 122 8900 

Role Title Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

Grade and Salary This post attracts a salary of £89,319 p.a. Spot Salary 

Hours 37 per week 
 
Due to the nature of the role, the applicant will be required to be flexible in 
terms of the total number of hours worked each week and their availability.  
It is to be expected that a small proportion of duties will take place during 
evenings and at weekends, for which no additional recompense is 
provided. 

Suitable for job 
share or part time  

No 

Department or 
Division 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

Location Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
Police Headquarters, St Johns, Enderby, Leicestershire, LE19 2BX 
 
Due to the nature of the role, an amount of travel throughout Leicestershire 
is to be expected, with occasional travel beyond the County.  Appropriate 
travel expenses will be reimbursed. 

Post Reports to  Police and Crime Commissioner and/or Deputy PCC 

Other 
Considerations 

• Applicants must have 5 years continuous residency in the UK at the 
date of application 

• Applicants must be UK or EU citizens or have Home Office approval for 
indefinite leave to remain within the UK 

Equality Commitment 
 
The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner is committed to equality and welcomes 
applications from suitably qualified people from all sections of the community in an effort to reflect 
the diversity of the community we serve. As part of this commitment, all applicants with a 
disability who meet the essential criteria for the post will be invited to interview.   

12



 

 

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Personal Values 
 
Based on the Code of Ethics and the Nolan Principles in Public Life as below: 
 

• Selflessness 

• Integrity 

• Objectivity 

• Accountability 

• Openness  

• Honesty 

• Leadership 

  

13



 

 

 
 

 

Job Description 

Chief Executive Officer 

Version - 1.0   Date – 21/07/2021 

 

Post Number:  PC018 

Grade:    Fixed salary - £89,319 per annum 

Weekly Hours:  37 hours per week 

Due to the nature of the role the post holder will be required to be 
flexible in the hours works and their availability. It is expected that a 
small proportion of duties will take place during evenings and at 
weekends for which no additional recompense is provided.  

Department:   Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 

Location:   Leicestershire Police Headquarters, Enderby, Leicestershire 

Responsible To:  Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) and/or Deputy Police & Crime 
Commissioner  

Responsible for: Chief Finance Officer, Head of Commissioning, Head of 
Communications, Head of Performance and Monitoring, Executive 
Team members  

Contacts:     Internal:   PCC, advisors to the PCC, Finance Director to the PCC, 
OPCC senior management and staff, senior staff members and 
officers of the Leicestershire Police 

 External:  Members of the Police and Crime panel, senior officers of 
Leicester City Council, Leicestershire County Council, and Rutland 
County Council. Senior politicians and officers of District and Borough 
Councils within t
[...]
and Monitoring Officer of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner 

Foreword 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (PRSRA) established new arrangements for 
policing governance in England and Wales, effective from 22 November 2012.  Police and crime 
commissioners are responsible for the totality of policing in their area, including securing the 
maintenance of an efficient and effective police force, setting local policing and crime priorities, 
holding the chief constable to account, appointing (and dismissing) the chief constable, setting the 
police force budget and precept, and disbursing community safety funding.  They also have 
responsibilities to co-operate with partners to provide an efficient and effective criminal justice 
system; to co-operate with community safety partners and have regard to their priorities; to obtain 
views from the community and victims of crime on policing; and to exercise duties in relation to 
safeguarding children and the promotion of child welfare. 

The chief executive occupies a critical position in the office of the police and crime commissioner.  
As principal adviser and monitoring officer, they will have responsibility for ensuring the effective 
implementation of the commissioner's police and crime plan and effective use of resources, the 
fulfilment of the full range of statutory duties and responsibilities, and the setting and maintenance 
of high standards of conduct in accordance with the Nolan principles.  Police and crime 
commissioners will need to ensure that the roles and responsibilities of chief executive and 
monitoring officer are fully reflected in local working arrangements and that adequate resourcing is 
provided to fulfil these responsibilities.   

The role of the chief executive: Introduction 

Every police and crime commissioner (PCC) must have a chief executive in post who will support 
and advise the PCC in delivering all his/her statutory duties and responsibilities.  The chief 
execut
[...]
sset 
management aspects of the OPCC.  They should have direct access to and will need to work 
closely and constructively with both the PCC and force chief finance officers, who will have lead 
responsibility in these areas of business.   

The chief executive will support the PCC in scrutinising force performance and support continuous 
improvement in the force and in the OPCC.  They will have to distil and disseminate relevant 
information and advice to the PCC, enabling them, where appropriate, to challenge the force's 
strategic and financial performance.  As part of this the OPCC will need to work with external 
inspection bodies, including Her Majesty's Inspector of Constabulary. 

Furthermore, there is a requirement to ensure the effective and efficient operation of both the 
internal and external audit functions.  Although this will be primarily the responsibility of the PCC's 
chief finance officer, the chief executive as monitoring officer and head of paid service has a role to 
play in fulfilling this requirement.  The PCC and chief constable must establish an independent audit 
committee overseeing both organisations with both chief finance officers and the external auditor 
reporting directly to it.  

There is also a requirement to oversee and ensure the effective and efficient management of 
complaints.  Effective liaison will be needed between the OPCC and the chief constable, the police 
and crime panel and the Independent Police Complaints Commission, as appropriate, in relation to 
complaints arising against the PCC and the chief constable3.  

The chief executive and the chief police officer team 

The PCC's professional adviser on policing is the chief constable and it will be important for these 
two individuals to have a close and effective working relationship.  The chief executive will be 
expected to work closely with the PCC and chief constable (collectively and one to one), and to 
support the PCC in influencing and shaping the leadership and strategic direction for the Force.   

 
3 Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 (in respect of how complaints against 
PCC should be handled), and section 18 PRSRA11 and Part 2 and Schedule 3 of the PRA (in respect of complaints 
against chief officers). 

Appendix A 
 

22



 

 

 

The chief executive can also expect to work with other senior police officers/staff.  There should be 
a particular focus on strategic matters, significant current issues and future direction.  It will be 
important for all these parties to develop mutual trust and respect and to work together 
constructively to deliver positive outcomes for their communities.  

Police and Crime Panel 

Whilst the PCC has oversight of the police force, it is the role of the local police and crime panel 
(the panel) to maintain a check and balance on the performance of the PCC.  The panel scrutinises 
the PCC's exercise of their statutory functions.  The panel is there to challenge the PCC, but it must 
carry out its functions with a view to supporting the effective exercise of the PCC's functions4.  The 
panel does not scrutinise the chief constable.   

The panel can require attendance of the PCC at its meetings, and the PCC may be accompanied 
by the chief executive and chief finance officer.  The chief executive may be required to attend by 
the panel, and conversely cannot be excluded from its meetings. The chief constable may be 
invited, but cannot be required, to attend panel meetings.   

There will be a need for the chief executive and their staff to develop and maintain a good working 
relationship with the panel and the lead local authority, ensuring that all appropriate information is 
provided on a timely basis by both organisations to enable the PCC and the panel to carry out their 
respective functions efficiently and effectively.  

Running an efficient and effective OPCC 

In relation to the OPCC, the key functional and management responsib
[...]
monitoring officer. 

The PCC's chief finance officer has a direct reporting relationship to the PCC and will be a key 
member of the OPCC leadership team.  They will need to develop and maintain strong and 
constructive working relationships with the chief constable's chief finance officer, underpinned by 
sharing of information through a locally agreed information sharing protocol, which is to be agreed 
by the two chief finance officers in consultation with the chief executive.   

Statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State under the Local Government Act 200010 
advises that local authorities need to ensure that the monitoring officer and the PCC's chief finance 
officer have access as necessary to meetings and papers, and that members must consult with 
him/her regularly.  These arrangements do not apply to the PCC but the guidance represents best 
practice and the principles of access and consultation should be applied. 

 
8 section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 as amended by the PRSRA11 
9 Further information about the role of the chief finance officer is available via the CIPFA website from October 2012 at 
this link CIPFA statement on the role of the chief financial officer | CIPFA  
10 New Council Constitutions, Local Government Act 2000 – guidance to English local authorities, Chapter 8 – officers' 
roles under executive arrangements, DETR, October 2000 

Appendix A 
 

26

http://www.skillsforjustice-opcc.com/personal-qualities/
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/reports/cipfa-statement-on-the-role-of-the-chief-financial-officer-of-the-police-and-crime-commissioner-and-the-chief-finance-officer-of-the-chief-constable


 

 

 

Statutory roles of chief finance officers/chief executive and monitoring officer 

By Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, in the case of the PCC or chief 
constable, requires their chief finance officer, in consultation with the monitoring officer to present a 
report if there is,
[...]
ice Appeals Tribunals (2008) 
Dealing with hostile Media (Institute of Public Relations) (2002) 
Big Issue in-house Management Course (1999/2000) 
Various Diversity, Health and Safety (including Risk Assessments), HR and management courses 
as ongoing professional development. 
 
QUALIFICATIONS/EDUCATION: 
 
Open University: Diploma in Social Policy & Criminology (2002) 
CACDP British Sign Language Levels 1 & 2 (1994 & 1996) 
3 A levels: French, German, General Studies (1991) 
11 GCSEs (inc. Maths & English): 1 A, 5 B, 5 C (1989/1991) 
   
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:   Driving Licence:  Full, no points  

MV(SC) Vetting Clearance  
 

 
 
 

33




	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE ROLE OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
	20210901 Chief Executive Officer - Application Pack
	David Peet CV Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 at 2:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Taylor (Chair)  
Councillor Master (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Clair 
Councillor Graham 
Councillor Phillimore 
Councillor Woodman 

Councillor Graham 
Councillor Mullaney 
Councillor Whelband 
Mr Keith Culverwell 

Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
 

In Attendance: 
Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 

  
Also Present: 

David Peet – Candidate – Chief Executive – Office of the Police and Crime 
Comissioner 

Kamal Adatia – Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Graham – Human Resources Team Manager, Leicester City Council 

Matthew Reeves – Democratic and Civic Support Manager 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from City Mayor Sir Peter Soulsby and 

Councillors Cutkelvin, Loydall and Stephenson. 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations. 

 
68. CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE ROLE OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF 

THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 
 The Police and Crime Panel undertook a Confirmation Hearing for the 

proposed candidate, Mr. David Peet, for the role of Chief Executive of the 

 



 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, as based on the procedure 
outlined in the cover report and Local Government Association guidance.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Panel to the confirmation hearing and invited the 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to make any comments about his 
proposed candidate and the recruitment procedure which was followed. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner, Rupert Matthews, introduced Mr Peet to 
the Panel, the preferred candidate for the Chief Executive of the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC). The Commissioner informed the 
Panel of the process undertaken to recruit a new Chief Executive, as advised 
by the Assistant Chief Officer of Human Resources of the Leicestershire Police, 
and further informed by prior Police and Crime Commissioners who have been 
through the selection process.  
 
The selection panel was formed of four persons, Rupert Matthews (PCC), Bev 
Smith (Chief Executive of North West Leicestershire Council), Alistair Kelly 
(Assistant Chief Officer for HR for Leicestershire Police and Mrs. Nupa 
Chamund, a long-serving staff member of the OPCC, who was included by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner as a way of offering new training and skills to 
members of staff. After advertisement of the role, 11 applications were 
received, 4 of which were shortlisted. The four shortlisted candidates were 
interviewed, and were tested for leadership, competency, and skills. 
 
After each interview, the Panel discussed the candidate’s suitability in depth, 
leading to a unanimous agreement for the proposed successful candidate, after 
the completion of the interview process. The successful candidate, Mr Peet, 
was highly regarded by the selection panel, believing that his interview and 
Curriculum Vitae (CV) demonstrated a broad range of experience and skills 
suited for the role.  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner felt it important to clarify Mr Peet’s 
independence from himself in that the only times he had met the candidate was 
during the course of PCC business, never having met under other social or 
business terms. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Police and Crime Commissioner and welcomed Mr 
Peet to the Panel, who was invited to say a few words to outline his skills and 
experience.  
 
The Candidate thanked the Chairman and Panel, briefly explaining the range of 
experience and track record he attained, which were noted as follows: 
 

 Mr Peet worked as the Chief Executive for Derbyshire’s Police and 

Crime Commissioner’s Office, for a period of just under nine years. 

 Prior to his role as a Chief Executive, he worked for the Police Authority 

in Northamptonshire, managing the transition from police authority to 

Police and Crime Commissioner. 



 

 The Candidate had worked nationally with complaints and developing 

guidance, in a close working arrangement with the Independent Office 

for Police Conduct (IOPC). 

 He had chaired the Association of Police and Crime Commissioner Chief 

Executives for a number of years, only recently standing down. 

 

The Chairman thanked the candidate for his address, and led the Panel on a 
questioning session for Mr Peet, regarding his suitability for the post under the 
following key headings: 
 

 Professional Competence; 
 

 Personal Independence. 
 
Arising from the questioning, the Panel noted the following points made by Mr. 
Peet: 
 

(i) Mr Peet, due to his prior experience at Derbyshire OPCC, he had the 
opportunities and experience of working with a variety of partners of 
the OPCC, such as local authorities, Health authorities and the wider 
Criminal Justice bodies, but also more unusual partners through 
developing the synergy between partners. Mr. Peet stated that his 
focus was outcomes, and that he would work closely with the PCC 
and the Panel to develop the best outcomes for both the City and the 
Counties.  
 

(ii) Having worked for Derbyshire OPCC, Mr. Peet stated he was well aware 
of the types of issues that may arise in the role, and he had 
confidence and strong experience regarding when to respond 
decisively as the Chief Executive of the OPCC, and when to consult 
with the Panel or his team to form responses. 
 

(iii) With nearly nine years of experience in this type of role, Mr. Peet stated 
he had worked on developing a number of Police and Crime Plans 
alongside various teams and PCC’s, supported by robust delivery 
plans. He stated he would ensure the continued delivery of such 
plans which would report to the Panel to ensure they would always 
be aware of the actions being undertaken. Mr. Peet reiterated his 
focus of being outcome driven, rather than output driven. 

 
(iv) Mr. Peet stated, subject to the Panel’s confirmation, that Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Commissioner would 
be his fifth PCC to have worked with, one in Northamptonshire and 3 
in Derbyshire, alluding to his extensive experience in the role of Chief 
Executive. He believed the role of the Chief Executive should be that 
of both a critical friend and advisor, as well as not being afraid to 
speak truth unto power. Mr. Peet specified his driver was to ensure 
the OPCC and PCC did the best job possible, to be doing exactly 



 

what they should be doing, while being aware that as the Monitoring 
Officer, he had to guarantee the best for residents of the area. 

 
(v) Mr Peet clarified that he didn’t perform the job of Chief Executive for 

personal glory, instead, he did it due to his strong commitment to the 
public service, and therefore it was important, as an office, to 
celebrate the positive outcomes and successes and to promote the 
importance of the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Office to the public.  

 
(vi) As a side note at the bequest of the Chairman, Mr. Peet stated that 

there were 19 members of staff at the Derbyshire OPCC, of which 
not all worked full-time equivalent. 

 
(vii) Upon being asked why Mr Peet chose Leicestershire, he stated his 

interest in the area as a local resident, and the personal importance 
in ensuring effective policing. Due to the lack of availability for the 
role as Chief Executive in Leicester in recent times, he developed his 
skillset and experience nearby in Derbyshire and Northamptonshire, 
with ambition to be able to take his expertise back to Leicester and 
make a difference for the community he lives in. 

 
(viii) Mr. Peet stated his personal test was to evaluate whether or not he 

had made a difference. He referenced his experience in both the 
charity and public sectors and expressed his genuine need to make 
a difference and to lead on positive outcomes for people’s lives.  

 
The Chairman thanked the PCC and Mr. Peet for their attendance and 
informed them that it would be necessary for the Panel to come to a view in 
private on whether to endorse or otherwise the PCC’s proposed appointment. 
  
Following a discussion in private the Panel confirmed that they were happy to 
endorse Mr Peet’s appointment as Chief Executive of the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the proposed appointment of Mr David Peet to the post of 
Chief Executive the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
be endorsed. 

 
69. INDEPENDENT MEMBERS - KEITH CULVERWELL AND MEHRUNNISA 

LALANI 
 
 As this was the last meeting at the end of their 4 year term, the Chairman, on 

behalf of the Panel thanked Keith and Mehrunnisa for their service to the 
Panel. 
 

70. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 2.53pm. 



 

 
 


